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5-10-16 
 

RESOLUTION #2016-14 
 
 

A RESOLUTION GRANTING NON CONFORMING USE CERTIFICATION 
TO PERMIT AN ATTACHED RESIDENTIAL DUPLEX AND USE VARIANCE RELIEF TO 
PERMIT THE EXPANSION OF SAID USE BY THE CONSTRUCTION OF A DETACHED 
GARAGE IN THE SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED AND SEMI-DETACHED RESIDENTIAL 

DISTRICT THREE (SF-D3)  
              
 
 WHEREAS, on May 4, 2016, the Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of 

Adjustment, held a public hearing in connection with the application of JUSTIN AND 

NATHAN SCHACHTMAN, for premises located at 125 East Coulter Avenue in the 

Single Family Detached and Semi-Detached Residential District Three (hereinafter 

referred to as SF-D3 District); and, 

 WHEREAS, applicants seek non-conforming use certification for a residential 

duplex in the SF-D3 District; and, 

 WHEREAS, applicants also seek use variance relief from the provisions of 

Article VI, Section 141-18, paragraph B, of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance to 

permit the construction of a detached two car garage accessory to the existing 

residential duplex use in the SF-D3 District; and, 

WHEREAS, due notice was given by applicants in accordance with statute by 

publication and by certified mail to all property owners within 200 feet of the 

premises, more than 10 days before the date of the hearing; and, 

WHEREAS, the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment having heard the 

testimony of applicant Justin Schachtman and having considered the arguments 

submitted by applicant’s attorneys Donald Cofsky, Esquire, Damian DelDuca, Esquire 

appearing, and having considered the variance application and exhibits submitted in 

connection therewith, and no one appearing in opposition thereto, the Board finds as 

follows: 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Applicants are the owners of a residential duplex located at 125 East 

Coulter Avenue being described as Block 19.10, Lot 18, on the Collingswood Tax Map, 

having purchased same in February 2016. The property is located in the SF-D3 

District. At the time of applicants’ purchase, the premises were utilized as a residential 

duplex.  

2. The subject premises are rectangular in shape and contain 50 feet of 

frontage on the west side of the East Coulter Avenue right-of-way and have a depth of 

135 feet. The property is improved with a two story brick and vinyl-sided duplex 

dwelling which is set back 25.11 feet from the East Coulter Avenue right-of-way. The 

dwelling has a southerly side yard set back is 25.76 feet and is attached to identically 

sized premises by a party wall running along applicants’ northerly side property line. 

There is a stone driveway along applicants’ southerly property line which applicants 

share with the southerly neighbor. Behind applicants’ residence, there is shed and a 

small brick patio.  

3. Applicants’ southerly neighbor is a residential duplex and applicants’ 

northerly neighbor is also a residential duplex to which applicants’ premises are 

attached by a party wall. There is a residential duplex across East Coulter Avenue and 

a single family residence which fronts on Browning Road backs up to applicants’ rear 

property line. There are four attached residential duplex structures on applicants’ 

block and across East Coulter Avenue from the subject premises. 

4. The building in which applicants’ residential duplex is located was 

constructed in 1939. It consists of one residential unit on the first floor and a second 

residential unit on the second floor. The residential duplex to which it is attached 

along its southerly property line is a mirror image of it and also has two residential 

units. Each duplex structure is owned in fee simple by a separate owner.  
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5.  The subject duplex was originally constructed as two completely separate 

units. The first floor unit has an entrance from the front of the building facing East 

Coulter Avenue. From the front to the back, the unit is comprised of a living room, 

bedroom, bathroom, bedroom, kitchen and back door out to the patio. The second 

floor entrance is by way of a separate doorway located on the south side of the 

building. The second floor unit, front to back, is a mirror image of the first floor unit. 

Internally, there is no access from the first floor up to the second floor. Each unit is 

served by separate utility meters. The Borough of Collingswood has always carried the 

structure as a two family duplex. This is supported by the tax records submitted with 

the application. Nearby residents, Josephine James, residing at 109 East Coulter 

Avenue, has lived at said address since 1948 when she was an adult. Ms. James 

testified that when she moved to her residence in 1948, the structure was already in 

existence and was utilized as a duplex with apartments on the first and second floors, 

each having a separate entrance and their own kitchen. This has remained so from 

1948 until the present. 

5. Applicants propose to construct a two car garage 20 feet in width and 24 

feet in depth to be located at the end of the existing stone driveway. The existing vinyl 

shed and the brick patio will be removed from the rear yard. The height of the 

proposed garage will not exceed 15 feet and will be set back at least 5 feet from the 

side property line in accordance with applicable accessory structure location 

requirements. In connection with the proposed garage, applicants propose to pave a 

portion of the existing driveway. The current stone driveway is 18.5 feet wide and this 

would be replaced by the new paved driveway which will be 10 foot in width. With the 

removal of the existing shed and brick patio and reduction in width of the driveway, 

the construction of the garage will not exceed the 40% permitted maximum amount of 

impervious coverage.  
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6. Applicants need the detached garage in order to store vehicles out of the 

elements and to provide space for tools and yard equipment.  

7. Article VI of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-18, 

paragraph B, sets forth the permitted principal uses in the SF-D3 District. Said uses 

do not include attached residential duplex uses. The proposed detached two car 

garage constitutes an expansion of the existing non-conforming use of the site. 

Accordingly, applicants will need use variance relief to permit the expansion of the 

existing attached residential duplex use on the site resulting from the addition of the 

proposed accessory structure.  

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment has 

jurisdiction over the within non-conforming use certification and use variance 

application pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40:55D-68 and N.J.S.A. 40:55D-

70(d)(2), respectively. 

 2. The Borough of Collingswood enacted its original zoning ordinance on 

October 3, 1949. Under the 1949 zoning ordinance, the subject premises were located 

in the R-2 District and remained so located from October 1949 until January 15, 

1979. Detached duplexes were permitted under the ordinance on a lot with 50 feet of 

frontage and a minimum lot size of 5,000 square feet. The subject premises met the 

frontage and lot size requirements, however, the subject premises is an attached 

duplex and attached duplexes were not permitted in the R-2 District. Accordingly, in 

order to secure non-conforming residential duplex certification, applicants must 

demonstrate by a preponderance of the competent credible evidence that at the 

inception the current attached duplex use preceded the October 3, 1949 enactment of 

the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance. Applicants has met this burden by a 

preponderance of the competent credible evidence by demonstrating through the 
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testimony of applicant Justin Schachtman and Josephine James as well as by the 

submission of the documentation supporting the application that the subject attached 

residential duplex use pre-dated the enactment of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance 

prohibiting same and has continued uninterrupted to the present date. 

 4. Applicants have established the positive criteria for use variance relief by 

a preponderance of the competent credible evidence. The proposed two car garage is a 

permitted accessory use to the residential uses allowed in the SF-D3 District. It is a 

normal and customary accessory use to any residential structure. Its construction will 

not in anyway expand the preexisting non-conforming use of the property itself. Its 

existence will discourage driveway parking by providing a sheltered parking area. It 

will also provide space for the storage of applicants’ tools and yard equipment. This 

will promote a desirable visual environment and promote the public health, safety, 

morals and general welfare. 

 5. Applicants have further demonstrated by a preponderance of the 

competent credible evidence that the proposed relief can be granted without 

substantial detriment to the public good. This is because applicants have 

demonstrated that the proposed detached two car garage will not be inconsistent with 

other detached garages in the neighborhood. Further, given the fact that an accessory 

garage is a customary accessory residential use said use will not substantially impair 

the purpose and intent of the zoning ordinance in this residential neighborhood and 

will not substantially impair the purpose and intent of the zone plan. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of 

the Borough of Collingswood, that a motion duly made by Jeffrey Sollenberger and 

duly seconded by Michael Maley, to grant non-conforming use certification to the 

existing attached residential duplex thereby certifying same as a valid, pre-existing 

non-conforming use, and to grant use variance relief from the provisions of Article VI 
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of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance, at Section 141-18, paragraph B, to permit the 

proposed residential detached two car garage, all in accordance with the plot plan and 

exhibits submitted with the variance application, be and the same is hereby GRANTED 

on the condition that applicants shall not conduct any business activities in the 

subject garage structure. 

 The above non-conforming use certification and use variance relief was granted 

by a   6   to  0  vote of the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment at a meeting held 

on May 4, 2016 and the within resolution memorializing the aforesaid decision was 

adopted by a _3____ to ___0__ vote on  June 1         , 2016. 

 ROLL CALL VOTE:  
 
 IN FAVOR: Jeffrey Sollenberger, Patrick Hoban, John Bellace, Brad 

Stokes, Michael Maley. Harvey Stick 
 
 OPPOSED:  none 
 
 
AYE: Mr. Bellace, Mr. Maley, Mr. Stick 
 
NAY: 
 
ABSTENTION:  
              
Madalyn Deets 
Board Secretary 


